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Note: This is a first round of analysis of the Speak Week data collectBde Student§Union is also
producing a Student Writtersubmission which selected recurring themes and provides
recommendationsto the univessity. The recommendations highlighbow both the studentg§union and
universitycan work together to continue to make the student experience even better.

This reportwas written and compiled by student staff within the Student Voice department.

Please consult withstudentreps@cardiff.ac.uko use any of thanformationincluded within the
document
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Introduction:

In total, 3,425 Speak Week cards were completed during Speak Week 2018, which led to 7,518
individual opencomments being provided. In comparison to the previous year, Speak Week 2017 had
2,910 cards completed with this equating to 6,885 individual commest This means an 18% increase
has been made in cards, and while the method of coding this dataset has changed suggeststhat
there was also a 9% increase in the number of comments provided shown in Chart 1:

Chart 1: Number of Speak Week Cards and Comments by
Year
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Speak Week is an important way to triacstudent engagement, and directly translates into additional
feedback on the University experience for students. Followprgvious campaigns, recommendations
were made towards the opening of the ASSL Library for 24 hours, earlier publication of exatéibtes,
and an increase in Wi coverage.
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Demographics:

Whensubmitting completedcards, students were encouraged to indicate their course, their current year
of study, and student type, be it Undergraduate, Postgraduate Taught, or Postgraduate&ch. A
number of students either did not completely, or did not partially complete this section, accounting for
approximately 14% of all returned cards.

Despite this, a number of conclusions can be drawn given the completed demographics sections.t@har
(below) outlines the school which students listed their course as partas, well as a comparison between
2017 and 2018:
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Chart 2a: Total Cards vs % Change
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Chart 2b: Total Responses by College 2018
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This demographic test, excluding the especified cards, shows that in most schools there has been an
increase in the number of cards. By College, the AHSS (Arts, Humanities, and Social Sciences) have
increasedtheir submitted cards by 37%BLS (Biomedicahnd Life Sciences) had an increase of 19%, and
PSE (Physical Sciences and Engineering) were down on last year by Thédotal number of responses
per college can be seen in Chart 2fabove) Full details can be seen in the below table.

Total Total o
Number Number . % Total % of TOtQI
College School Difference . Students Students in
of Cards of Cards Difference in School School
2017 2018
CARBS 253 297 44 17 3,399 9
ENCAP 151 221 70 46 1,362 16
GEOPL 63 108 45 71 887 12
SHARE 122 187 65 53 1,323 14
JOMEC 72 o1 19 26 850 11
()]
I LAWPOL 207 259 52 25 2374 11
< MLANG 51 102 51 100 712 14
MUSIC 15 35 20 133 279 13
socCsI o1 127 36 40 1,801 7
WELSH 27 17 -10 37 197 9
College 1,052 1,444 392 37 13,184 11
Total
BIOSI 186 234 48 26 1,834 13
DENTL 49 86 37 76 527 16
HCARE 236 343 107 45 3,979 9
" MEDIC 191 198 7 4 3,471 6
- OPTOM 30 9 21 70 719 1
PHARMY 20 79 11 -12 800 10
PSYCH 117 122 5 4 1,113 11
College 899 1,071 172 19 12,443 9
Total
ARCHI 35 31 4 11 649 5
CHEMY 84 71 13 -15 959 7
COMSC o1 22 -69 76 884 3
" EARTH 28 62 34 71 623 10
% ENGIN 156 126 -30 -19 2,030 6
MATHS 40 85 45 113 728 7
PHYSIX 46 30 -16 -35 522 6
College 480 427 -53 11 6,395 7
Total
Card 2,431 2,942 511 21 32,022 9
Total
un-
Originated 479 483 4 1
Cards
2,910 3,425 515 18
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Breaking down these Colleglevel demographics, AHSS has seen large increases across the board, but
this is especially true othe School ofMusic. With an increase of 133% on 2017, they saw the largest rise
in submissions out of any schooln contrast, the School of Welsh suffered the highest decrease in
submissions, and were down by 37%, despite being the best performing school in 2017, witneinfive
response rate, this year achieving less than ometen.

In BLS, while the increases were not as dramatic as in the AHSS, there were still robust increases in
returned Speak Week cards in a majority of schools. The School of Dentistry increased on 2017 by 76%,
and also achieved the highest percentage of studermsached out of the school, out of all the Colleges.
Given their current student number of 527, they engaged with 16.3% of these. On the other hand, the
School of Optometry and Vision Sciences, despite having 719 pupils, only returned 9 cards in totathwhi
is a 70% decrease on 2017, and means that the engagement level was 1.3% of students in this school.

In PSE, there were mixed response rates. All the schools aside from two returned fewer cards than in
2017, with the School of Computer Science and Infoatics seeing the mosdramatic drop across all the
Colleges returning 76% fewer cards than in the previous year, and only engaging with 2.5% of their
student body. The School of Mathematics increased by 113% on 2017, and the School of Earth and
ocean Soences by 121%. In the latter case, the School used its own Speak Week cards to mixed success.
Fortunately, they received a record number of responses using this method, however these cards lacked
a place to input demographic information, leading to someustents writing this in themselves, and others
not supplying this at all.

Chart 3 presents the total number of undergraduate, postgraduate taught and postgraduate research
students completed speak week cards. This shows that a majority (72%) of studerite veturned Speak
Week cards were in their Undergraduate degrees) increase on 11% from 2017. For Postgraduates,
Postgraduate Taught students submitted just under 400 cards, a 58% increase, and Postgraduate
Research students returned 102% more cards than previous years. This means that the 2018 Speak
Week was a success at engaging more Postgraduate students than previously, with a combined increase
of 65% on previous years.

Chart 3: Student Demographics by Degree
Level
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Additionally, students were encouraged to input their current year of stuaich ranged between their
preliminary (0) and seventh years. This breakdown can be seen in Chart 4

Chart 4a: Student Demographics by Year of

Study
Year O
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While this chart does indicate that those students in their earlier years of study appear to be more
engaged, this is not necessarily the case. Chart 4hows three charts, broken down by Degree Level.
With these additional charts, it can be seen that the previous weighting towards earlier years of study is
due to the inclusion of Postgraduate Taught students, who generally only attend for Cardiff Urilyédos
between one and two years.

The final demographics that could be pulled from the data were only completed by approximately 9% of
respondents. This was a tick box which asked whether a students was International or Mature.
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Speak Week 2018 engaged 23 international students,
which accounted for 7% of all submissions, and 76
mature students, making up a further 2% of all responses.
Additionally, 11 students listed themselves as both
international, and mature. Unfortunately, this was not a
demographicwhich was tracked last year and thus no
comparison can be made.

Speak Week also engaged individuals who were not
students. Two cards were submitted by alumni who were
visiting the University and chose to take part, and five
cards were also submitted by mabers of staff who were
eager to engage.

Students were also offered different ways to submit their
responses.evenresulting in one response through Twitter!
Additionally, a further 80 responses were received through
the website, Cardiffstudents.com. Aumber of comments
were made suggesting that Speak Week be made entirely
online, however given this low response rat2%oof all
responses), this does not look to be a viable strategy at
the moment.

Furthermore, 28 responses were receivatirough the
language of Welsh. Of these, there were 75 comments.
Interestingly, these are no different to what is expected
from other groups, aside from an increase in comments
regarding Welsh language provision.
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Table of Themes

Note: The following topics haveden used to categorise the 7,518 comments received across 3,425
Speak Week cards. Each topic and saibpic is listed below, with a count for the number of comments
exploringthem. Note that topic counts are inclusive of sdiopic counts, for example therare 2,823
comments regarding Academic Interestsjade up of1,542 comments regarding_earning and Teaching,
which in turn is made up of 430 comments on timetabling.

Also note that in some cases, the full topic count can be higher than the sum of its padiige to the
nature of the coding process, these are comments which may not fit dopics but are still closely related
to the topic itself.

Topics Number of
Comments
Academiclnterests 2,823
Learning and Teaching 1,542
Academic Support 108
Academics(inc. Personal Tutor) 147
Class Sizes 12
Languages (including Languages for All) 19
Lecture Capture 204
Method of Teaching and Learning 87
Modules and Course 198
More Lecture Notes or Handouts 37
Reading Week 29
Research (Postgraduate) 22
Seminarsand Tutorials 66
Standard and Quality of Teaching 106
Timetabling 430
Better Organisation, Communication, and Provision of Timetableg 77
Better Room Choices 31
Condensed and Efficient Timetable 48
Contact Hours 70
Lecture Length 17
Lunchtime Timetabling 4
No Wednesday Afternoon lectures 18




Online Timetable 33

Start and Finish Times 80
Assessment and Feedback 586
Assessment 443

Amount of Assessment 10

Change Assessment Methods 50

Enhanced Guidance and Preparation 46

Mark Schemes andvarking 33

Past Papers 33

Problems with Assessments 34

Submission 13

Weighting 25
Assessment Timetabling 153

Bunching 35

Earlier Release 60

Break around Exam 18
Feedback 140

Improve Feedback Provided 43

More Feedback 25

Provide Exam Scriptwith Feedback 8

Quicker Feedback or Feedback Deadlines 52
Libraries 307

24 Hour libraries or Longer Opening Hours 69
Access to Books and Resources 117

More Working Space 55
IT 279

Better or Additional Computers 32
Improve WiFi Network 111

Learning Central and Intranet 96
Printing 200
Free or Cheaper Printing 164
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More Printers 24
Facilities and Transport 1,333
Buildings, Facilities, Maintenance 932
Centre for Student Life 12
General Utilities issues 39
Heating 101
Lecture Theatres and Classrooms 61
More Water Fountains 101
More Working Plug Sockets 96
Naps and napping areas 20
Objects (Microwaves, Kettles, Bins) 142
Provide Warm or Hot Water 20
Renovation or Upgrade 50
Study Areas 143
Toilets 90
Heath Park 177
Heath StudensdUnion 15
Improved Common Room 27
IV Lounge 36
More Facilities and Services at the Heath 48
Transport and Parking 251
Students' Union 1,176
Studentsd Uni on 433
NightTime Events 157
Sports 381
GymOpening and Closdimes 16
Membership and Cost of Sport 91
More Facilities or Updated Facilities 151
Social Sporting Events 10
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Sports Funding 48
Varsity 18
Societies and Give it a Go 130
Student Issues 693
Student Support and Mentoring 247
Careers, Study Abroadsmployability 166
Greater Help and Support 83
Placements 51
Study Abroad 11
Postgraduates 81
International Students 73
Environment 64
Faith and Religion 39
Welsh Language 23
Catering and Commercial Outlets 694
Organisation, Management an€Communication 161
General Positive Comments 159
Accommodation 143
Fees and Funding 140
Greater Transparency of Fees 11
Lower Tuition Fees 71
More Financial Support Available 38
Strikes 134
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